

INITIAL VERSION

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 15-5190

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARNE DUNCAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION; AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia
(No. 1:14-cv-01870-JDB)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Timothy J. Hatch
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

Douglas R. Cox
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Robert Gonzalez
Matthew S. Rozen
Rajiv Mohan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
dcox@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Appellant Association of Private Sector Colleges and Universities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xvi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Statutory Framework.....	6
B. The Department’s Prior, Failed Gainful-Employment Regulations.....	8
C. The New Rulemaking.....	11
D. The Challenged Regulations	13
E. The District Court’s Ruling.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DEBT METRICS EXCEED THE DEPARTMENT’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	19
A. The Metrics Contravene The HEA’s Text	20
1. No Plausible Definition Of “Gainful Employment” Permits The Metrics	22
2. The Metrics Do Not Measure How Well Programs “Prepare” Students	26
B. The Department’s Novel, Expansive Reading Of The HEA Is Unreasonable	28
1. The Metrics Disregard The Statutory Context And Structure	28
2. The Metrics Contradict The Congressional Purpose	32
3. The Department’s Longstanding Application Of The HEA Refutes Its Unprecedented Claim Of Power	35
II. THE DEBT METRICS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	39
A. The Metrics Turn On Outcomes Beyond Schools’ Control	39
1. Graduates’ Earnings Cannot Reliably Reflect Program Quality	39
2. Graduates’ Debt Depends On Students’ Financial Choices	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Metrics Measure Earnings And Debt Over Arbitrarily Short Periods, Using Skewed Data.....	43
1. The Metrics Employ Arbitrary Amortization Timelines That Do Not Reflect Graduates’ Actual Debt-Repayment Obligations	44
2. The Metrics Measure Graduates’ Earnings Over An Irrationally Short Time Horizon, Based On Unreliable Data	47
C. The Metrics Apply An Arbitrary Passing Threshold Misguidedly Imported From The Mortgage-Loan Context.....	50
D. The Department Did Not Confront The Serious Harmful Consequences Of Its Arbitrary Debt Metrics	54
III. THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE HEA AND REQUIRE VACATING THE DEBT METRICS.....	58
A. The Reporting Requirements Violate 20 U.S.C. § 1015c.....	58
B. The Reporting Requirements Cannot Be Severed From The Debt Metrics.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Glickman</i> , 215 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 567 F.2d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	50
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 966 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	63
* <i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9, 10, 45
* <i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11, 58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	28
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	54
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 34
* <i>City of Chicago v. Env’tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	23
<i>Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19, 52
<i>Del. Dep't of Natural Res. & Env'tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>Emily's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	29
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006)	49
* <i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	35
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	20
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	23
<i>Lacson v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 726 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
* <i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
* <i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	54, 62, 63
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	29
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	34
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	31
<i>Raytheon Co. v. White</i> , 305 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	20
* <i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	28, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	36
<i>Wheaton v. McCarthy</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 5103040 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2015).....	23
 Statutes	
National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-287, 79 Stat. 1037	34
5 U.S.C. § 551	1, 4
*5 U.S.C. § 706	18
*20 U.S.C. § 1001	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 19, 29
*20 U.S.C. § 1002	1, 5, 6, 7, 13, 26, 29
*20 U.S.C. § 1015c	5, 8, 10, 15, 16, 18, 58, 59
20 U.S.C. § 1019d	62
20 U.S.C. § 1036	31
*20 U.S.C. § 1070	6, 7, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1085	7, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1087bb.....	7, 29
*20 U.S.C. § 1088.....	5, 7, 13, 29, 38
*20 U.S.C. § 1092b.....	60, 61, 62
20 U.S.C. § 1094.....	7, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1098.....	62
20 U.S.C. § 1098a.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1098e.....	45
20 U.S.C. § 1099d.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1134c.....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1135c.....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1140.....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1140g.....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1161g.....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3.....	7, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1232a.....	8, 30
20 U.S.C. § 2008.....	31
20 U.S.C. § 3403.....	8, 30
20 U.S.C. § 3474.....	7, 20
20 U.S.C. § 4706.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 5605	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
 Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 668.6 (2011)	9, 10
34 C.F.R. § 668.7 (2011)	9, 10
*34 C.F.R. § 668.8	38
34 C.F.R. § 668.32	38
34 C.F.R. § 668.402	13, 14
*34 C.F.R. § 668.403	13, 14, 24, 26
*34 C.F.R. § 668.404	13, 14, 24, 26, 42, 44, 62, 63
34 C.F.R. § 668.410	14
34 C.F.R. § 668.411	15, 58
34 C.F.R. § 685.208	45
34 C.F.R. § 685.209	45
34 C.F.R. § 685.221	45
*79 Fed. Reg. 64,889 (Oct. 31, 2014).....	1, 12, 14, 19, 20, 26, 30, 32, 33, 40, 41, 42, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 58, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Administrative Adjudications	Page(s)
* <i>In re Acad. for Jewish Educ.</i> , 1994 WL 1026087 (Dep't of Educ. Mar. 23, 1994).....	8, 36, 37
<i>In re Beth Jacob Hebrew Teachers Coll.</i> , 131 Ed. Law Rep. 1195 (Aug. 12, 1996).....	37
<i>In re Bnai Arugath Habosem</i> , 1994 WL 1026098 (Dep't of Educ. June 16, 1994)	37
<i>In re Derech Ayson Rabbinical Seminary</i> , 109 Ed. Law Rep. 1473 (Jan. 12, 1995)	37
<i>In re Donnelly Coll.</i> , 138 Ed. Law Rep. 1210 (June 14, 1999)	36
* <i>In re Sara Schenirer Teachers Seminary</i> , 1994 WL 1026085 (Dep't of Educ. Mar. 25, 1994).....	36, 37
* <i>In re Seminar L'Moros Bais Yaakov</i> , 1994 WL 1026093 (Dep't of Educ. Mar. 21, 1994).....	8, 36, 37
 Other Administrative Materials	
75 Fed. Reg. 43,615 (July 26, 2010).....	47
75 Fed. Reg. 54,331 (Sept. 7, 2010)	61
76 Fed. Reg. 37,095 (June 24, 2011).....	61
78 Fed. Reg. 35,179 (June 12, 2013).....	11
79 Fed. Reg. 16,425 (Mar. 25, 2014).....	12, 52
IFAP, Dear Colleague Letter, GEN-05-06/FP-05-04 (Apr. 11, 2005), http://tinyurl.com/o3w6e25	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Legislative History	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 109-231 (2005).....	8
<i>National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965: Hearings Before the Select Subcomm. on Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	<i>35</i>
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	21
Editorial, <i>Tightening rules on for-profit colleges</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 27, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/mwnf8yt	43
IRS, <i>Tax Gap for Tax Year 2006</i> (2012), http://tinyurl.com/ldwp8qp	49
Roberto J. Rodriguez, Special Assistant to the President for Educ., Conference on Student Loans—Opening Plenary Session (Oct. 24, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/kt5q5e3	11
<i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1964).....	21
<i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 2007).....	21
* <i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949)	21, 26
* <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	21, 26
